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1 Overview

This document provides Landis+Gyr's response to DECC’s consultation on Draft Licence Conditions and
Technical Specifications for Gas and Electricity smart metering equipment. In developing its response,
Landis+Gyr has worked to be as open and transparent as possible with its views to provide DECC with a clear
view of its perspective on the market.

Landis+Gyr’s general perspective on the Consultation is that the document and its outlook are very positive. We
strongly support the architectural direction being taken by DECC to the shape of the UK market and the role of
the various participants in defining the various elements of the smart metering system that will be required for
overall success.

However, as in previous responses, Landis+Gyr remains cautious with regard to planning for an effective
Foundation deployment. We have provided appropriate responses to support the development of industry
confidence around Foundation and hope that these inputs will be helpful to DECC in planning the next steps in
the programme.

We trust that the information contained in this document is useful and are committed to working with the DECC
team to progress this critical UK infrastructure programme over the coming months and years.
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Landis+Gyr Response Table

No. | Question Landis+Gyr Response
drafted effectively underpin the policy intention
for Current Transformer meters? Please explain
your reasoning.

13. | Do you think under the new and replacement Primarily an Energy Supplier consideration.
obligation gas suppliers should be given the
option to wait for the installation of electricity
Smart Metering Equipment before installing the
gas Smart Metering Equipment? Please explain
your reasoning.

14. Do you think there are any other barriers to gas | Whilst this issue is primarily an Energy Supplier
Smart Metering Equipment being installed consideration, Landis+Gyr does believe that industry and
before electricity Smart Metering Equipment? DECC need to agree interim means of standardising the
Please explain your reasoning. installation process/procedure for standalone

communications hubs for Gas first installations.

15. | What do you think the implications would be of | Although this area is for the relevant licensed bodies to
extending the new and replacement obligations | respond, Landis+Gyr would comment that provided such
to the licences of other relevant parties in an extension of obligations is in line with responses to (7)
relation to installing Smart Metering Equipment | and (8) above, it should be beneficial in achieving the
in new developments without the involvement objectives of the programme.
of a supplier? Do you think mechanisms other
than licence conditions should be considered to
achieve the policy objective? Please explain your
reasoning.

16. | Do you think the roll-out of Smart Metering Primarily an Energy Supplier consideration, although in
Equipment has any specific implications for the | common with the responses above, Landis+Gyr believes
provision of emergency metering services? that a clear, achievable specification for interoperable
Please explain your reasoning. Foundation period meters, utilising a universal, separate

communications hub would allow emergency metering
services to be deployed as smart solutions, deriving the
maximum possible efficiency from the compulsory
activities required during the period.

17. | What period of notice do you think would be We would recommend this requirement be aligned with
appropriate before the obligation to provide an | (7) above. Landis+Gyr’s response to (7) would apply
IHD comes into effect? Please explain your here also.
reasoning.

18. | Would the consumer changing their supplier Primarily an Energy Supplier consideration.
raise any particular issues with regard to the
approach set out for the provision of IHDs?

Please explain your reasoning.

19. | Do you think the licence conditions as drafted Primarily an Energy Supplier consideration.
effectively underpin the policy intentions set out
for the provision of IHDs to domestic
consumers? Please explain your reasoning.

20. | Do you agree that the Standard Licence Primarily an Energy Supplier consideration.

Conditions identified above require
consequential changes in light of the roll-out
licence conditions? Do you agree with the
Government’s proposed approach? Please
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No.

Question

Landis+Gyr Response

40.

Do you agree with industry’s recommendation
that DLMS and ZigBee SEP 1.x should be adopted
as the application layer for communications
within the consumer premises, provided they
install the necessary translation equipment? Do
you believe there are any consumer, economic
or technical issues with this solution which could
be resolved by an alternative approach? Do you
have any economic, technical or consumer
evidence to assist Government in evaluating
industry’s proposal?

Landis+Gyr fully supports this assessment. As a Global
manufacturer with deployments utilising every available
HAN technology and without affiliation to any given HAN
solution set, our evaluation of the UK smart metering
demands very clearly predicated the use of ZigBee SEP
1.x for communications within the home to and from
IHD, gas meter, and any consumer HAN bridging device.

This common approach, in conjunction with a compatible
bridge, provides ready support for forward compatibility,
reduces the cost and operational impact of device
firmware upgrades (only the device requiring the specific
upgrade needs to be upgraded — other devices in the
HAN will still interoperate with the upgraded device) and
increases flexibility across the entire HAN (devices and
systems can be developed to work with a common
standard and not with particular device variants).

It should be noted that, to support economies of scale in
manufacturing, Landis+Gyr currently supports DLMS for
data exchanges between the electricity meter and DCC
(via the Comms Hub). A subset of the electricity meter
data will also need to be supported in SEP1.x for
communications with the IHD and consumer HAN
bridging device.

41.

Do you think the Smart Metering
Implementation Programme objectives would be
best met by the proposed approach above? Or
should a single, network-layer technology
standard such as IPv6 be mandated? Please
explain your reasoning.

IPv6 is an appropriate transport layer standard and
should be an option but it should not be mandated. We
agree with clause 154 — the transport layer should be left
to the communications provider to allow innovation.

42.

Is the provision of a single network-layer address
for each Communications Hub a reasonable and
sufficient functional requirement for the Smart
Meter WAN? Will this requirement limit
potential future capability or present challenges,
for example, in multi-occupancy buildings?

Landis+Gyr believes that this issue should be debated
with potential communications service providers.
Depending on the architecture chosen, a single primary
address per communications hub may well be sufficient
for initial deployment, with sub-addressing being added
as required/desired by the network management
functions of the communications solution chosen.
Equally, communications providers offering more IP-
centric solutions may well opt to provide multiple device
addresses. Single addressing should not be mandated
until there is more certainty with regard to the nature of
the DCC.

43.

Do you think that maximum and minimum
demand functionality should be included in the
SMETS? Please provide supporting evidence for
your response

Landis+Gyr believes that the entirety of the supply
parameter requirements included in IDTS should be
reviewed with a view to rationalising the functionalities
specified to obtain an optimum cost/benefit case. If
maximum/minimum demand is seen as a commercially-
justifiable requirement in light of that review then it
should be included. We would strongly support deferring
any decision to either include or remove supply quality
measures until the outcome of the planned Foundation
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No. | Question Landis+Gyr Response
management for the End-to-end Smart Metering | However, we suggest this does need to be tightly linked
System? What other options should the to meter registration. Further consideration will be
Government consider? Please explain your required to ensure that links to manufactures are
reasoning. effective to support use cases for secure firmware
updates and for return/repair.
62. | How do you believe the security approach We propose that advanced meters continue under

should be applied to opted-out non-domestic
consumers? Do you see any issues with the
approach? Please explain your reasoning.

existing schemes, once devices are opted in they should
be capable of aligning with the security schemes outline
above.

We also recognise that the work to date in STEG and in
the IDTS has focused on domestic customers to date.
More work is required to review the non-domestic market
and to avoid unnecessary constraints on the existing
deployments of advanced metering, which in turn could
delay the benefits to this market.

Consultation On Draft Licence Conditions And Technical Specifications Landis+Gyr




24/24 Summary

3 Summary

Landis+Gyr understands the significance of the consultation work with regard to the UK’s smart metering
programme. Our response aims to highlight areas where the consultation could be refined but also where we
believe Industry might be better harnessed by DECC in achieving the best outcome for ‘UK PLC’ from both the
Foundation and Enduring phases.

We remain absolutely committed to the success of the UK programme and would welcome the opportunity of
reviewing our comments with the DECC team in the very near future to see where we can offer concrete
support to the programme.
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